
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Alipoor
Choudhry
Humphreys
Jamil
Mohammed

Winnard
Pollard

Sajawal

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 

Firth
H Khan
Mir
Wood

K Green
Felstead

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Fauzia Raza Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Dr Samina Karim Children's Social Care Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of the agenda item. 

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who wish 
to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk by 

Public Document Pack



10.30 on Friday 1 October 2021 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you can 
participate in 
[...]
t of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 



should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt/Jill Bell - 01274 01274 432227/434580)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  Child Sexual Exploitation Thematic Review 2021

The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “G” which contains 
Not For Publication Appendix C )on the CSE Thematic Review was 
commissioned in 2019 by the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board, 
subsequently replaced by the Bradford Partnership – Working Together to 
Safeguard Children. The three statutory partners of the Partnership are the 
Council, Police and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and also a number 
of key agencies, designated as “relevant agencies” are also members. It has 
an independent chair and scrutineer- Jane Booth.

The review was commissioned in accordance with governmental guidance in 
force at the time and focuses on the response of the agencies in Bradford to 
Child Sexual Exploitation. Five specific cases formed the basis of the review, 
two non-recent cases of CSE which have already been in the public domain 
and the media and three more recent cases.  The review also includes a 
review of three more recent cases.  It was led by an independent author 
Clare Hyde MBE.  The review looks in detail at the experiences of five 
children.  It spans a 20-year period from 2001 through a range of political 
administrations and officers.  No individuals are named- the report focuses on 
children and learning. 
The review was published on the 27th of July 2021

Recommended -

(1) The Committee is invited to note the report 

(2) That Committee receive a full report in November on current 
work in relation to  exploitation of both children and adults and 
that this includes updated details of work in relation to the CSE 
actions in the Thematic review. 

1 - 136



(3) That the Committee commit to working closely with partners to 
deliver on the actions within the developmental action plan and 
progressing the extensive wider work presently on going in 
Bradford

 (Darren Minton - 01274 434361)

6.  Residential Children's Homes & Related Issues

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “H”) 
provides an update regarding the current situation regarding the Children’s 
Residential homes in Bradford and related issues.

Recommended that the report be noted.
 

(Marium Haque – 01274 432955)

137 - 
142

7.  Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work 
Programme 2021/22

The report of the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Document 
“I”) includes the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2021-22.

Recommended -

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they 
may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

143 - 
152

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of 
the Children Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30th September 2021

Subject:  Child Sexual Exploitation Thematic Review 2021

Summary statement: G
The CSE Thematic Review was commissioned in 2019 by the Bradford Safeguarding 
Children Board, subsequently replaced by the Bradford Partnership – Working Together to 
Safeguard Children. The three statutory partners of the Partnership are the Council, Police 
and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and also a number of key agencies, designated 
as “relevant agencies” are also members. It has an independent chair and scrutineer- 
Jane Booth.

The review was commissioned in accordance with governmental guidance in force at the 
time and focuses on the response of the agencies in Bradford to Child Sexual Exploitation. 
Five specific cases formed the basis of the review, two non-recent cases of CSE which 
have already been in the public domain and the media and three more recent cases.  The 
review also includes a review of three more recent cases.  It was led by an independent 
author Clare Hyde MBE.  The review looks in detail at the experiences of five children.  It 
spans a 20-year period from 2001 through a range of political administrations and officers.  
No individuals are named- the report focuses on children and learning. 
The review was published on the 27th of July 2021

Appendix C – Is exempt under paragraph 7 (Crime Prevention) Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) & Child Criminal Exploitation are crimes committed by 
predominantly male perpetrators from all different backgrounds. Victims of exploitation 
also come from all backgrounds. Nevertheless, local experience and national research 
indicates that recognised victims and perpetrators do not necessarily reflect the gender 
ethnicity and other characteristics of the district’s population.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Kersten England
Chief Executive

Portfolio:  

Children and Families

Report Contact:  Darren Minton 
Safeguarding Partnership Business 
Manager / Jane Booth – Independent 
Scrutineer – The Bradford Partnership 
Phone: (01274) 434361
E-mail: darren.minton@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children`s Services

Page 2



1. SUMMARY
1.1 The CSE Thematic Review was commissioned in 2019 by the Bradford 

Safeguarding Children Board, subsequently replaced by the Bradford Partnership – 
Working Together to Safeguard Children.  The partnership includes the three 
statutory partners of Council, Police and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
also a number of key agencies. It has an independent chair and scrutineer- Jane 
Booth.

1.2 The review focuses on the response of the agencies in Bradford to Child Sexual 
Exploitation in response to two historical cases of CSE which have already been in 
the public domain and the media.  The review also includes a review of three more 
recent cases.  It was led by an independent author Clare Hyde MBE.  The review 
looks in detail at service responses to the experiences of the five children.  It spans 
a 20-year period from 2001 through a range of political administrations and officers.  
No individuals are named- the report focuses on children and learning. 

1.3 The review was published on the 27th of July 2021 

1.4 The Partnership and its member agencies have accepted the findings of the review 
and are working to ensure the recommendations are carried out. A copy of the 
current developmental action plan is attached. It will be updated monthly, and 
actions may be amended and or added as required. The Chair and Independent 
Scrutineer has set a deadline for the completion of action plan by the end of 
December 2021 which is cha
[...]
ing upon existing structures is logical and national best 

practice recognises assessments should include as many sources as possible. Partners may 

wish to consider current effectiveness and what more can be done to progress.  

 

In summary, policies reflect national standards and are reviewed by the safeguarding 

partnership regularly.  A specific Partnership Sub Group focusses on multi-agency policy 

and practice in respect of sexual exploitation and revised standard operating procedures 

were put in place across agencies during 2019. The BSCB coordinated CSE activity through 

the CSE sub-group for a number of years. In 2017 partners recognised the need to separate 

operational from strategic activity and an operational group was formed to focus on multi-

agency policy and practice in respect of sexual exploitation and revised standard operating 

procedures were put in place across agencies during 2019. The group also links with 

national and regional standards and best practice. The group progressed work from the 

strategic CSE group which later became the risk and vulnerabilities group. The group has 

now been mainstreamed into the MACE meeting.  Data is monitored quarterly and audits of 

practice completed to ensure compliance with practice standards (the latest being in October 

2020). 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 136



Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6 October 2021

Subject:  

Residential Children’s Homes & Related Issues H

Summary statement:

This report provides an update regarding the current situation regarding the Children’s 
Residential homes in Bradford and related issues.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director

Portfolio:  Children & Families

Report Contact:  Marium Haque
Phone: (01274) 432955
E-mail: marium.haque@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’ s Services

Page 137

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:marium.haque@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

This report provides an update regarding the current situation regarding the 
Children’s Residential homes in Bradford and related issues.

2. BACKGROUND

In recent weeks several of our children’s homes have been inspected and the 
outcome is that a number have dropped one or more grade.  

Since June 2021, 7 homes have been inspected.  Three have retained their “Good” 
judgement. The outcome for the other 4 homes are as follows:

 Valley View (including BEST) – Inadequate (previously RI).  Included a 
suspension of registration and a compliance notice.

 Owlthorpe – Inadequate (previously Good).  Included a suspension of 
registration & a compliance notice

 The Willows – Inadequate (previously Good). Included a compliance notice
 Wedgewood – Requires Improvement (previously Good)

The following actions have been undertaken to improve outcomes:
 A decision notice is being prepared for the future of Valley View. An Action Plan 

is being drawn up to address the areas outlined in the compliance notice.
 Ofsted have recently revisited Valley View and have lifted the suspension notice 

and have re-instigated the registration for Valley View.  An extension has been 
given to provide additional time to address the revised compliance notice, 
following the recent visit.

 Options are being explored to separate BEST and Valley View from the same 
URN to provide more options for the use of BEST.

 Ofsted have revisited Owlthorpe and lifted the suspension and the compliance 
notice.  An Action Plan is being progressed to begin reintroducing children back 
into Owlthorpe and to move it rapidly out of an Inadequate category.

 Ofsted have revisited the Willows and have determined that all aspects have 
met within the compliance notice.  All restrictions have therefore now been lifted 
at the Willows.  

 Work is underway to put in place action plans to rapidly improve the outcomes 
at Valley View, Owlthorpe and The Willows to support 
[...]
sick leave have been contacted to ensure that 
appropriate referrals have been made to Occupational Health and to discuss 
how we can support them to safely and confidently return to work. 

 A system has been developed to ensure that appropriate checks are in place to 
ensure that where agency staff are required, that they have the appropriate 
checks and qualifications provided to Residential Managers so that this can be 
recorded correctly.

 Work is underway to provide opportunities for casual and bank residential staff 
to consider moving onto permanent contracts.

REGULATION 44 REPORTS

 Following the outcome of recent judgements, it is clear that we need to have 
assurances that our current children’s homes are offering a high quality of care 
for our children/young people.  Where issues are known, it is important that we 
have robust action plans in place that are scrutinised and secure rapid 
improvement.

 Concerns have been identified regarding the Regulation 44 reports which do 
not always reflect the concerns identified by Ofsted in their inspection 

Page 139



outcomes.  A quick review (led by the School Improvement Service) of all the 
regulation 44 reports submitted in June would concur with this position.

 In addition, it has been noted that the Action Plan section at the back of the 
regulation 44 reports are not completed or reviewed in such a way as to be able 
to track and record the progress against identified areas.

 A quick review of the Action Plans for individual homes has shown an 
inconsistency in the quality of the plans and there is no set format or 
template for action planning in our Children’s Homes.

The following action has been taken:

 An experienced external organisation has been identified to undertake a review 
of the quality of provision across each of the children’s homes to identify areas 
for improvement, as well as to provide clarity on the quality of the care provided 
to children/young people.  It is anticipated thi
[...]
8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

Children’s Homes are a critical part of the care provision in the District for our Children 
Looked After.  The Corporate Parenting Panel receive reports on the Children’s Homes in 
the District and work is underway to further strengthen and develop the role of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

In order to protect the rights of individuals, including staff and children/young people, the
contents of this report have been written in such a way as to provide information to enable
the Committee to consider the information contained in this report.  However, specific
details on individual issues in the homes may not be able to be disclosed for the purposes
of protecting the identities of individuals.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

Page 141



9. OPTIONS

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the report is noted.

11. APPENDICES

None.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Page 142



Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6 October 2021

Subject:  I

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2021/22

Summary statement:

This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2021/22.  

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee.

Cllr Geoff Winnard
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Portfolio:  

Children and Families

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 143

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2021/22, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

1.2 Also attached as appendix to this report is a list of unscheduled topics for 2021/22.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 
a work programme.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for 
“the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the 
corporate priority about services to children and young people.” (Council 
Constitution, Part 2, 6.3.1).

3.2 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year. 

3.3 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 
Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year.

3.4 This Committee has agreed to undertake a programme of detailed scrutiny reviews, 
with the Committee already having started the Alternative School Provision Scrutiny 
Review.  The other scrutiny reviews include: 

 Looked after Children.
 Children’s Homes.
 Fostering.
 Children’s Mental Health.
 Recruitment and retention of Social Workers.
 SEND, (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities). 
 YOT, (Youth Offending Team).

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 None.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 None. 

Page 144



6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1      None.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None.

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None.

7.5 TRADE UNION

None.

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee ha
[...]
 

Wednesday 11 March 2021.  Deferred 
from Children's Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee from Wednesday 7 
April 2021.

3) School organisation including, school expansion That a report be presented to the Marium Haque. Chidlren's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
programme, education capital funding and Committee in 12 months, which also recommendation from Wednesday 5 
academy conversations. includes a breakdown of capital and ethnic August 2020.

mix of schools.
4) Work Planning. There is a need to regulalrly review the Mustansir Butt.

work programme, in order to prioritise and 
manage the work.

Thursday, 30th September 2021 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 08/09/21. Report deadline 16/09/21.

1) Child Sexual Exploitation Child Thematic Lawrence Bone/Jane Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Safeguarding Practice Review. Booth/Darren Minton. Committee recommednation from 

Thursday 29 July 2021.

10th September 2021 Page 1 of 4

P
age 147



Childrens Services O&S Committee
Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574

Work Programme
Agenda Items Description Report Author Comments

Thursday, 30th September 2021 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 08/09/21. Report deadline 16/09/21.

2) Valley View Home Closure/Bradfords Care Mark Douglas/Irfan Alam. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Homes. Committee recommendation from 

Thusrady 29 July 2021.
3) Work Planning. There is a need to regulalrly review the Mustansir Butt.

work programme, in order to prioritise and 
manage the work.

Wednesday, 20th October 2021 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 30/09/21. Report deadline 07/10/21.

1) Health Care issues relating to Children's Social Mark Douglas/Irfan Councillor request.
Care. Alam/Sasha Bhatt.

2) Work Planning. There is a need to regulalrly review the Mustansir Butt.
work programme, in order to prioritise and 
manage the work.

Wednesday, 17th November 2021 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 28/10/21. Report deadline 04/11/21
[...]


Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

This Committee requests that 
the Children’s Services Overview
&Scrutiny Committee considers 
aspects of the Impower 
Contract that
relate specifically to Children’s 
Services.

Mark Douglas/Chris 
Chapman/Parveen 
Akhtar.

Recommendation from Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on Thursday 23 July 
2020.

7

Sepcial Educational Needs and 
Disability Reforms, (SEND).

Jane Hall. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 September 2020.

8

Opportunity Area. Kathryn Loftus/Lee 
Turner.

Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 15 January 2020.

For the more up-to-date information relating to the Bradford Opportunity Area to be 
circulated to members within three months.  Also for a progress against the porgramme to 
be presented to the Committee spcifically focusing on outcomes for children, in 12

9

Impower. Mark Douglas/Joanne 
Hyde.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 September 2020.

This Committee requests that the Children’s Services Overview
& Scrutiny Committee considers aspects of the Impower Contract that
relate specifically to Children’s Services.

10

Early Help and Prevention 
Service.

Lisa Brett. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 2 December 2020.

That the next report to this Committee should include targets and measures of
performance, which demonstrate the effectiveness of the Family Hubs, as well
as qualitative measures.

11

That the Committee keeps an 
overview of the Council’s plans 
for remote learning taking place 
across the District and requests 
that officers present new 
information when it is available 
to the Committee.

Marium Haque/Sharon 
Sanders.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 6 January 2021.

12

Private Fostering. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommednation from Thursday 
29 July 2021.

13

Better Start Bradford Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommednation from Thursday 
29 July 2021.

14

Young Carers. Cath Dew. Briefing to be circulated to members.That an Annual Report on Young Carers be presented to the Committee
in June 2021, which would include the full year activity.

15

Page 2 of 2

P
age 152


	Agenda
	5 Child Sexual Exploitation Thematic Review 2021
	CHI6OctDocGAppA
	CHI6OctDocGAppB
	Case 2- Fiona
	4.0 Brief Background
	6.0 Key Themes Fiona
	Case 3 – Samara
	7.0 Brief background
	8.0 Key Practice and other Events
	9.0 Key Themes Samara
	Case 4 -Ruby
	10.0 Brief Background
	12.0 Key Themes Ruby
	Case 5 Ben
	13.0 Brief Background
	14.0 Key Practice and other Events
	15.0 Key Themes Ben
	16.0 Case File Audit


	6 Residential Children's Homes & Related Issues
	7 Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 2021/22
	CHI6OctDocIAppendix 1
	CHI30SeptDocIAppendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
6 October 2021 at 4.30 pm in Council Chamber, City Hall 
- City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRATS BRADFORD INDENDENT 
GROUP

Alipoor
Choudhry
Humphreys
Jamil
Mohammed

Winnard
Pollard

Stubbs Sajawal

Councillor Winnard in the Chair

Apologies: None.

43.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

There were no alternate members.

44.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made for matters under consideration.

45.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No requests were received to remove the restriction on a report or background 
paper.

46.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were received.

47.  Child Sexual Exploitation Thematic Review 2021



2

Officers from the Safeguarding Partnership informed Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members that the Child Sexual Exploitation, 
(CSE), Thematic Review was commissioned in 2019 by the Bradford 
Safeguarding Children Board, subsequently replaced by the Bradford Partnership 
Working Together to Safeguard Children.  The partnership includes the three 
statutory partners to the Council, Police, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and also a number of key agencies.

Members also learned that the review focused on the response of the agencies in 
Bradford to CSE in response to two historical cases of CSE, which have already 
been in the public domain and the media.  Officers also stated that the review 
included a review of three more recent cases and was led by an independent 
author and that the review looked into details at service responses to the 
experiences of the five children.  

Members of the Committee were keen to know if all the partnerships were 
working together.

In response, officers indicated that they were working together, record keeping 
was challenging as all the partners had different Information Technology systems 
and this is where the difficulties arose.

With regards to some of the key areas of work relating to agencies working 
together, agencies developing a long term plan and services being professional; it 
was felt by members that these were not new concepts at all in this area and 
should be already be in place.

In response, acknowledged this, but did state that this would all be considered as 
part of the assurance exercise.

Moreover, Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members were 
keen to seek assurance from Safeguarding officers, that they would not again 
have to consider a report like this again. 

Officers acknowledged this and that practitioners needed to learn from the dame 
recurring issues.  As well as this members heard that staff turnover was an issue 
and is central to this, along with first line management and quality of 
management; whereas managers need to be equally competent and that staff 
caseloads need to be reduced.

Members were keen to understand if there had been any change of CSE 
hotspots.

In response, officers from West Yorkshire Police stated that they would be 
reviewing this in light of the findings from the event recently held event with key 
partners.  Members heard that officers never really know the extent to which CSE 
is taking place across the District, but that they did monitor events.  

As well as this, there is also a three weekly meeting with Council officers and the 
Police looking at identifications of risk to CSE.
Members highlighted that some children are vulnerable to more than one 



3

category of risk and were keen to understand how this was being managed by the 
partnerships.

In response, officers indicated that they were working with agencies to prioritise 
this area of work, over other areas and that they are reliant on the agencies to 
deliver.  Officers were adamant that to make a real difference, the areas that 
needed to be focused on included poverty, deprivation and neglect.

Officers from West Yorkshire Police informed members of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, that at the last HCMI, (Her Majesty’s Chief 
Inspector), inspection judged Bradford as being good in relation to Safeguarding.

Councillors enquired as to the effectiveness of partnership working, in the key 
area.

In response, officers highlighted that more work needed to be done and that 
meeting with colleagues face-to-face was beneficial and that open conversation 
were need with all key partners.

The meeting then went in camera, (closed session), as Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillors wanted to discuss the details 
contained in Appendix C, which was a Not For Publication document.

Resolved – 

1. This Committee requests that a report be presented in December 2022 
that focuses on the:

- Work undertaken to date;
- Progress against the review recommendations.

2. That a Cross-Party Working Group be set-up from within this Committee to 
review the evidence against the actions that have been completed.

Action – Strategic Director, Children’s Services.

(Darren Minton – 01274 434361)

48.  Residential Children's Homes & Related Issues

Children’s Services officers, provided members of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update, regarding the current situation 
regarding the Children’s Residential homes in Bradford and related issues.

Officers also informed members that since June 2021, seven homes have been 
inspected, with three of the homes retaining their “Good” judgement.  The 
outcomes for the other four homes was:

 Valley View – Inadequate, (previously Required Improvement).  This 
included a suspension of registration and a compliance notice.

 Owlthorpe – Inadequate, (previously Good).  This included a suspension of 



4

registration and a compliance notice.
 The Willows – Inadequate, (previously Good).  This included a compliance 

notice.
 Wedgewood – Requires Improvement, (previously Good).

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillors were keen to 
understand why residential children’s homes, were not performing well.

In response, officers from Bradford Council’s Children’s Services indicated the 
reasons were wide and varied and that there was no specific reason.  

Furthermore, Officers   indicated that the right level of response and the 
timeliness of responses had not been good enough.

Councillors enquired as to whether concentration has been on other areas of 
Children’s Services, which has resulted in the Children’s Residential Homes area 
being neglected.

Officers replied by stating that this was a service that was not regularly discussed, 
but that there was a lot of focus on this area now, with it being regularly discussed 
at Directorate Management Team.

Furthermore, members highlighted that there had been issues with staffing in 
homes including sickness absence and what level of support had actually been 
provided to keep people at work.

Here, officers informed members that they were working with staff to get them 
back to work and helping them to meet the needs of the children, as well as 
having a wide range of services to support children in residential homes.  

Moreover, officers from Children’s Services stated that they were currently 
developing a Sufficiency Strategy and would present this to the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the near future.

Members were concerned that there was still not set of forms available for 
Regulation 44 visits, as well as understanding what staff were saying.
Officers indicated that they had undertaken a staff survey and that they wanted 
staff to feel part of Children’s Services, as being considered just Residential staff, 
who do not feel part of Children’s Services.

Moreover, officers highlighted that Regulation 44 visits had pro-formas and each 
home had an action plan, whereas previously, there was no consistency in how 
each Residential was undertaking action planning.

Members did express their concern over the state of Children’s Residential 
Homes and that they were keen to see radical changes and improvements being 
delivered, to better improve the life’s for looked after children.

Resolved – 



5

1. This Committee requests that the actions being taken to improve the 
Children’s Residential Homes, be presented to this Committee, as soon as 
possible.

2. That the findings from the external review of the quality of provision across 
each of the Children’s homes be presented to this Committee in January 
2022.

Action – Strategic Director, Children’s Services

(Marium Haque – 01274 432955)

49.  Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 
2021/22

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead presented the 2020-21 work programme. 

Members heard that the work programme ad agreed by the Committee formed 
the basis for the committees work during the year, but can be amended as issues 
arise during the year.

The members discussed and amended the work programme.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead provided members with an update in relation to 
the Elective Home Education Scrutiny Review and members agreed on the next 
steps.

Resolved – 

The Committee discussed and amended the 2021-22 work programme.

Action:  Overview & Scrutiny Lead

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


